P
   C
   A
PRE-CONSTRUCT ARCHAEOLOGY
157 HIGH STREET NORTH, EAST HAM E6
1JB:
A REPORT ON AN ARCHAEOLOGICAL
WATCHING BRIEF

design
Context [9], spot date: 1700–1900
Pottery type Code Date range SC ENV Wt (g) Form(s)
Derbyshire stoneware DERBS 1700–1900 1 1 12 Unidentified: handle
London-area post-medieval redware PMR 1580-1900 1 1 17 Flower pot
Surrey-Hampshire border redware RBOR 1550–1900 1 1 20 Unidentified: base
Total: three sherds, 3 ENV, 49g
Context [9], spot date: late 19th-early 20th century
Pottery type Code Date range SC ENV Wt (g) Form(s)
Refined whiteware with under-glaze
brown or black transfer-printed
decoration
TPW3 1810–1900 1 1 1 Dinner plate with a late
19th-early 20th century
brown geometrical design
Significance, potential and recommendations for further work
Page 20 of 25
The pottery has no significance at a local level and consists of pottery types frequently found in
the London area. The pottery has only the potential to date the contexts it was recovered from
and infers very little upon activities associated with the study area. There are no
recommendations for further work on the material, which has been fully catalogued and therefore
can be discarded.
References
Museum of London Archaeology, 2014. Medieval and post-medieval pottery codes.
Page 21 of 25
APPENDIX 4: Building Material
Kevin Hayward
High Street North, East Ham, Newham, HIN16
Context
Fabric Form Size Date range of
material
Latest dated material Spot date Spot date with mortar
9 2815
1977
2196
Abraded fragment of
Tegula; Glazed
Flemish silty floor tile
and rare Aldgate pot
house tin glazed floor
tile
3 50 1615 1571 1615 1571-1615+ No mortar
19  2276
Post medieval peg tile
Post medieval drain
pipe
2 1480 1900 1480 1900 1480-1700+ No mortar
Review
This small building material assemblage (5 fragments) from High Street North, East Ham HIN86
consists of an admixture of Roman and earlier post medieval building material.
Context [9] is of particular interest as it contains a fragment of Roman tegulae albeit abraded. A
rare Aldgate tin glazed floor tile, a product of the first tin-glazed tile production centre in London
from 1571-1615 (Betts & Weinstein 2010, 98) hints of affluence in the area as does the associated
glazed Flemish floor tile.
Context [19] consists of a brickearth drain pipe and an early post medieval peg tile which suggest
activity dating from 1480 to 1700+
Recommendations
The building material assemblage from HIN86 has one item of intrinsic interest a rare example of
an Aldgate tin-glazed floor tile from [9] with is indicative of Late Tudor/Early Stuart occupation. The
Roman tegula from the same context provides evidence of Roman occupation or dumping in the
area. The value of the assemblage therefore lays beyond in its ability to just date features [9] and
[19]. All the material should be retained. There is potential for further work.
Bibliography
Betts, I.M. & Weinstein, R.I. (2010). Tin-Glazed tiles from London. Museum of London Archaeology.
Page 22 of 25
APPENDIX 4: OASIS Form
OASIS ID: preconst1-249378
Project details
Project name A Report on an Archaeological Watching Brief at 157 High Street